Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7106831

SUBMISSION TYPE:		RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	REQUEST TO CORRECT TYPOGRAPHIC SHEET PREVIOUSLY RECORDED AT RE INCORRECT APPLICATION NUMBER IS TEXT IS ATTACHED.	EEL 043339 AND FRAME 0214.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT	ID:	506912482	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
MULTIPLIER CAPITAL,	_P		06/06/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ГА		
Name:	HILLCRES	T LABORATORIES, INC.	
Street Address:	200 BELLE	EVUE PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 300		
City:	WILMING	ON	
State/Country:	DELAWAF	E	
Postal Code: 19809			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	132	30268	
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ		
Fax Number:		7)638-2139	
•		e e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US	,
Phone:	317	6382922	
Email:	مر ما م	hillips@maginot.com	
	•		
Correspondent Name:	CH	ARLES B. PHILLIPS	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	CH	ARLES B. PHILLIPS E INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 2200	
Correspondent Name:	CH	ARLES B. PHILLIPS	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	CH ON INE	ARLES B. PHILLIPS E INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 2200	
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	CH ON INE	ARLES B. PHILLIPS E INDIANA SQUARE, SUITE 2200 MANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204	

/Charles B. Phillips/

01/06/2022

DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 31

source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page1.tif

source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page2.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page3.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page4.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page5.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page6.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page7.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page8.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page9.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page10.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page11.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page12.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page13.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page14.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page15.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page16.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page17.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page18.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page19.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page20.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page21.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page22.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page23.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page24.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page25.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page26.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page27.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page28.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page29.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page30.tif source=Original Cover Sheet and Assignment 2#page31.tif

504474252 07/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4520954

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE: RELEASE OF SECUE	RITY INTEREST
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	
	Name	Execution Date
MULTIPLIER CAPITA	L, LP	06/06/2017
RECEIVING PARTY I		<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>
	ΔΤΔ	
Name:	HILLCREST LABORATORIES, INC	С.
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:		D.
Name: Street Address:	HILLCREST LABORATORIES, INC 200 BELLEVUE PARKWAY	D.
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	HILLCREST LABORATORIES, INC 200 BELLEVUE PARKWAY SUITE 300	D

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 178

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14641924
Application Number:	15398873
Application Number:	14089030
Application Number:	15338715
Application Number:	15060697
Application Number:	14218156
Application Number:	14571842
Application Number:	15391222
Application Number:	14498000
Application Number:	11895410
Application Number:	12424090
Application Number:	14642850
Application Number:	13518058
Application Number:	14176464
Application Number:	13518394
Application Number:	14951858
Application Number:	15066058
Application Number:	13824538
Application Number:	13885246

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13885248
Application Number:	13885251
Application Number:	15399182
Application Number:	15185461
Application Number:	60468830
Application Number:	10768432
Application Number:	10768234
Application Number:	10768422
Application Number:	10768460
Application Number:	11029329
Application Number:	60641405
Application Number:	11119663
Application Number:	11820525
Application Number:	13709600
Application Number:	15041348
Application Number:	11820510
Application Number:	60546859
Application Number:	11064310
Application Number:	11893512
Application Number:	14173116
Application Number:	60630408
Application Number:	11286702
Application Number:	13421132
Application Number:	60677516
Application Number:	11417764
Application Number:	60195955
Application Number:	09746149
Application Number:	09829263
Application Number:	11432147
Application Number:	11432161
Application Number:	11981121
Application Number:	11981224
Application Number:	11981261
Application Number:	11981122
Application Number:	11981162
Application Number:	13320268
Application Number:	60741596
Application Number:	11633332

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60823870
Application Number:	11895409
Application Number:	11895412
Application Number:	13112803
Application Number:	61045038
Application Number:	61077238
Application Number:	13000889
Application Number:	61104077
Application Number:	13122748
Application Number:	61290410
Application Number:	61290358
Application Number:	12978956
Application Number:	61292684
Application Number:	15477380
Application Number:	61351108
Application Number:	13701156
Application Number:	61357573
Application Number:	13703399
Application Number:	61388865
Application Number:	61414560
Application Number:	61414570
Application Number:	61414582
Application Number:	61416025
Application Number:	13628505
Application Number:	13741888
Application Number:	14541815
Application Number:	61818498
Application Number:	14266134
Application Number:	60495998
Application Number:	60536937
Application Number:	11037897
Application Number:	12371687
Application Number:	13436954
Application Number:	13847114
Application Number:	14626200
Application Number:	14973091
Application Number:	60513869
Application Number:	10970811

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11119688
Application Number:	11820515
Application Number:	11821018
Application Number:	60641383
Application Number:	11119987
Application Number:	12362742
Application Number:	29211859
Application Number:	29289350
Application Number:	60575313
Application Number:	11140885
Application Number:	60576786
Application Number:	11144880
Application Number:	12634274
Application Number:	60589466
Application Number:	11185220
Application Number:	29224166
Application Number:	60626590
Application Number:	11271618
Application Number:	60641421
Application Number:	11325768
Application Number:	12134486
Application Number:	60653229
Application Number:	11354329
Application Number:	12951669
Application Number:	13448907
Application Number:	13863023
Application Number:	14974219
Application Number:	60683099
Application Number:	11438520
Application Number:	14029082
Application Number:	29226786
Application Number:	60683963
Application Number:	29230528
Application Number:	29334583
Application Number:	29260422
Application Number:	60740021
Application Number:	11605050
Application Number:	60755819

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60763620
Application Number:	11700507
Application Number:	60744861
Application Number:	11707797
Application Number:	13452976
Application Number:	13949689
Application Number:	29265947
Application Number:	29265967
Application Number:	29265966
Application Number:	29270906
Application Number:	60937596
Application Number:	12163229
Application Number:	12971791
Application Number:	13780600
Application Number:	14218009
Application Number:	15000705
Application Number:	60999130
Application Number:	12287601
Application Number:	13742445
Application Number:	60010226
Application Number:	12349913
Application Number:	14796271
Application Number:	61112230
Application Number:	13126812
Application Number:	13950436
Application Number:	61143663
Application Number:	13143898
Application Number:	61315618
Application Number:	29352782
Application Number:	61299628
Application Number:	13575464
Application Number:	61316244
Application Number:	13053548
Application Number:	61408168
Application Number:	13284357
Application Number:	61427562
Application Number:	61423429
Application Number:	13326989

Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	2949		
· · ·			
Application Number:	1429		
Application Number:	6183		
Application Number:	6195	0307	
Application Number:	1464	1902	
Application Number:	1222	8912	
Application Number:	6096	5269	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number:	,	281-3766	
		e-mail address first; if that is uns nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	
Phone:		281-3600	
Email:		KETING@INTERDIGITAL.COM	
Correspondent Name:		ENT DOCKETING	
Address Line 1:		BELLEVUE PARKWAY	
Address Line 2:		E 300	
Address Line 4:		1INGTON, DELAWARE 19809	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBE	R:	SEC REL MULTIPLIER CAP -2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		THEODORE NACCARELLA	
SIGNATURE:		/Theodore Naccarella/	
DATE SIGNED:		07/26/2017	
Total Attachments: 24			
source=UCC Termination - Mult	iplier DN	/IWEST_16655528(1)-For recordat	ion#page1.tif
	•	/WEST_16655528(1)-For recordat	ion#page2.tif
source=26. UCC-1 Financing SI			
source=26. UCC-1 Financing Si			
_		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
v		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
•		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
•		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
-		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
•		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
_		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
•		ement 02Oct2014- supplement#pace	
-		ement 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
-		ment 020ct2014- supplement#page:	
•		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#page: ment 02Oct2014- supplement#page:	
-		ment 020ct2014- supplement#pag	
•	• •	ment 020ct2014- supplement#pag	
-		ment 02Oct2014- supplement#pag	
-		ment 020ct2014- supplement#pac	

source=Hillcrest Original Security Agreement 02Oct2014- supplement#page16.tif

source=Hillcrest Original Security Agreement 02Oct2014- supplement#page17.tif
source=Hillcrest Original Security Agreement 02Oct2014- supplement#page18.tif
source=Hillcrest Original Security Agreement 02Oct2014- supplement#page19.tif
source=Hillcrest Original Security Agreement 02Oct2014- supplement#page20.tif



Filing Results

BRITTANY SCHAUB Ballard Spahr LLP 1 East Washington Street Suite 2300 Phoenix, AZ 85004-2555 Date: 06/06/2017 Order #: 59196736 Customer #: 504741 Reference 1: 00203744 Reference 2: --

Searched Through: --

Target Name: 20143964939

Jurisdiction: Secretary of State, Delaware

Filing Type: Termination Filing

Results: See attached filing acknowledgement

Document Listing:

File #	File Date	Type of Filing
20173710594	06/06/2017	Termination

ALISHA PALANIUK Sacramento Team 1 555 Capitol Mall Suite 1000 Sacramento, CA 95814 800.874.8820 alisha.palaniuk@wolterskluwer.com This report contains information compiled from sources which CT Lien Solutions considers reliable but does not control. The information provided is not a certified record of the applicable jurisdiction unless otherwise indicated. CT Lien Solutions does not (i) warrant or guarantee the accuracy, completion or timeliness of the information provided or (ii) accept any liability for delays, errors or omissions in the information provided. CT Lien Solutions is not an insurer with regard to this information or these services. Under no circumstances shall CT Lien Solutions be liable for any loss of underlying collateral or loss (or decreased priority) of security interest in connection with this information or these services. Any categorization of search results is provided for convenience only and is not to be construed as a legal opinion concerning the status of filings.

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDME FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS	NT			
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional) Karen C. McConnell			nasona naso si s	in chu ù
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)			Delaware Department U.C.C. Filing Sect	
mcconnellk@ballardspahr.com			Filed: 01:37 PM 06/0	
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)			U.C.C. Initial Filing No: 20	A CONTRACTOR OF
Karen C. McConnell	T.		Amendment No: 2017	
Ballard Spahr LLP	1		Service Request No: 20	174605484
1 E Washington Street, Suite 2300				
Phoenix, Arizona 85004				
			CE IS FOR FILING OFFICE L	
1a. INITIAL FINANCING STATEMENT FILE NUMBER 20143964939 (filed 10/02/2014)	-	(or recorded) in the REAL	MENT AMENDMENT is to be file , ESTATE RECORDS dendum (Form UCC3Ad) <u>and</u> provide	
2. TERMINATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identified a Statement	above is terminated	with respect to the security intere	st(s) of Secured Party authorizing) this Termination
3. ASSIGNMENT (full or partial). Provide name of Assignee in item 7a of			of Assignor in item 9	
For partial assignment, complete items 7 and 9 and also indicate affects	ed collateral in item	8 		
4. CONTINUATION: Effectiveness of the Financing Statement identifier continued for the additional period provided by applicable law	d above with respec	t to the security interest(s) of Sec	ured Party authorizing this Conti	uation Statement is
5. PARTY INFORMATION CHANGE:			******	
CHEVA UND OF BIOSC WO DORES.	: <u>one</u> of these three b HANGE name and/or		ne: Complete item DELETE n	ame: Give record name
	m 6a or 6b; and item	7a or 7b and item 7c 7a or 7b,		ed in item 6a of 6b
6. CURRENT RECORD INFORMATION: Complete for Party Information C	hange - provide only	one name (6a or 6b)		
6a, ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
OR 66. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSO	NAL NAME	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL	S) SUFFIX
7. CHANGED OR ADDED INFORMATION: Complete for Assignment or Party Info	ormation Change - provide	only <u>one</u> name (7a or 7b) (use exact, full na	ame; do not omit, modify, or abbreviate any	part of the Debtor's name)
7a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME				
OR 75. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME			estumutivitum and states	
INDIVIDUAL'S FIRST PERSONAL NAME				
INDIVIDUAL'S ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	2			SUFFIX
7c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		STATE POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
				Contract.
8. COLLATERAL CHANGE: Also check one of these four boxes.	ADD collateral	DELETE collateral	ESTATE covered cellateral	ASSIGN collateral
Indicate collateral:	· · · · · ·	ter and the second s		

 NAME OF SECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHO If this is an Amendment authorized by a DEBTOR, check here 		9a or 9b) (name of Assignor, if this is an Assignme	ent)
9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME			iinnii ·
OR Pb. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSONAL NAME	ADDITIONAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
10. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA: Multiplier Capital, LP			
FILING OFFICE COPY - UCC FINANCING STATEN	Inter IENT AMENDMENT (Form UCC3) (Rev. 04/	PATENT	IACA)

FILING OFFICE COPY --- UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMENDMENT (Form UCC3) (Rev. 04/:

REEL: 058608 FRAME: 0321

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

FOL	LOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back	() CAREFULLY					
A. 1	NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILI	ER [optional]		DELAWA	RE DE	PARTMENT OF	STATE
	ROBERT BOURGUIGNON		2129099572	U.C	.C. F.	ILING SECTIC	N N
В. \$	SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Nar	ne and Address)				7 PM 10/02/2 NG # 2014 39	
				1011170			04939
	WACHTEL MISSRY LLP				SRV:	141251104	
	885 SECOND AVENUE, 47TH	FLOOR					
	NEW YORK NY 10017						
1. E	DEBTOR'S EXACT FULL LEGAL NAM	IE - insert only <u>one</u> debtor name (1a	or 1b) - do not abbreviate or comb	oine names			
	1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME HILLCREST LABORATORIES, INC.						
0.5							
UR	1b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
1c. M	AILING ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
	15245 SHADY GROVE ROAD, #400	l	ROCKVILLE		MD	20850	US
		1e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	1f. JURISDICTION OF ORGAN	NIZATION			
		CORPORATION			1		
0.0	DDITIONAL DEBTOR'S EXACT FUL						
	2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	LEGAL INAME - Insert only one of	deptor name (2a or 2b) - do not ab	breviate or combine r	ames		
OR	2b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE		SUFFIX
	20. INDIVIDUALS LAST NAME				MIDDLE		JOFFIA
2c. 1	MAILING ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
		2e. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION	2f. JURISDICTION OF ORGAN	NIZATION			
		1	1		1		
3. 5	ECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME	of TOTAL ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOF	S/P) - insert only one secured pa	rty name (3a or 3b)	1		
	3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME						
	MULTIPLIER CAPITAL, LP						
OR	35. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME		FIRST NAME		MIDDLE	NAME	SUFFIX
3c. 1	L MAILING ADDRESS		CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
_	2 WISCONSIN CIRCLE, SUITE 70		CHEVY CHASE		MD	20815	US
4.	This FINANCING STAT	SMENT covers the	following colla	ateral:			
						. . .	
	All right, title an now owned or hereaf	d interest of Bon ter ariging or a	rrower in and to couired and whe	o the foll	lowing	j, whether	
	Accounts; all Inven	tory; all Equipme	ent; all Deposi	t Accounts	s; all	l General	
	Intangibles (includ in that certain Loa	ing without limi	tation all Inte	llectual H	?ropei	ty (as defi	ned
	and between Debtor	n and Security Ad	greement, dated v (the "Loan Ag	as or Uct reement"))	coper	2,2014, by I Investment	
	Property; all Other	Property (as de	fined in the Lo	an Agreeme	ent);	and any and	
	all claims, rights						
	<pre>security for any of additions, accession</pre>	ns. attachments.	all substitutio: accessories. a	ns and rep nd improve	ements	s to. and	
	proceeds (including	proceeds of any	insurance poli	cies, pro	ceed	is of	
	proceeds and claims all Debtor's books	against third part relating to any	arties) of, any	and all d	of the	e above, and	
	LII DEDEEL D DOORD	contracting to any t	or did dboys.				

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the collateral covered by this financing statement does not include (i) the Excluded Accounts (as defined in the Loan Agreement); (ii) the Patent Licensing Agreement between Debtor and Thomson

> n the REAL 7. Check to REQUEST SEARCH REPORT(S) on Debtor(s) [if applicable] [ADDITIONAL FEE] [optional]

6. This FINANCING STATEMENT is to be filed [for record] (or recorded) in the REAL ESTATE RECORDS. Attach Addendum [if applicat 8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA

All Debtors Debtor 1 Debtor 2

HILLCREST

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT ADDENDUM - COLLATERAL

FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY

9. NAME OF FIRST DEBTOR (1a or 1b) ON RELATED FINANCING STATEMENT						
	9a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
ÓR	HILLCREST LABORATORIES, INC.					
	9b. INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX			

This FINANCING STATEMENT covers the following collateral Licensing SAS dated as of July 1, 2006; (iii) open source licenses which by their terms would prohibit the granting of a security interest, or (iv) leases of real property.

Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined above shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York.

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of October 2, 2014, by and between **Multiplier Capital**, **LP** ("Multiplier") and **Hillcrest Laboratories**, **Inc.**, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), with reference to the following facts:

A. Multiplier and Grantor are parties to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated October 2, 2014 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). (Capitalized terms used herein have the meaning assigned in the Loan Agreement.)

B. Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Multiplier a security interest in all of the Collateral. The Collateral includes without limitation all Intellectual Property (including without limitation the Intellectual Property described herein).

Grantor agrees as follows:

To secure performance of all of its "Obligations" as defined in the Loan Agreement, 1. Grantor grants to Multiplier a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property, including without limitation (i) the trademarks and servicemarks listed on Schedule A hereto, whether registered or not, and all applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, and (ii) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule B hereto and all like protections including, without limitation, all improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, and (iii) all copyrights, maskworks, software, computer programs and other works of authorship, including without limitation those registered with the United States Copyright Office and listed on Schedule C hereto, and all extensions and renewals thereof, and (iv) all rights to recover for past or future infringement of any of the foregoing, and (v) all right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future license agreements with respect to any of the foregoing, and (vi) all present and future accounts, accounts receivable and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to any of the foregoing; provided that the foregoing shall not include any Collateral excluded under Section 2.1 of the Loan Agreement.

2. Grantor represents and warrants that (i) listed on Schedule A hereto are all trademark registrations and pending registrations owned by Grantor or licensed to Grantor, (ii) listed on Schedule B are all patents and patent applications owned by Grantor or licensed to Grantor (excluding the Patent Licensing Agreement between Grantor and Thomson Licensing SAS dated as of July 1, 2006), and (iii) listed on Schedule C are all copyrights, software, computer programs, mask works, and other works of authorship owned by Grantor which are registered with the United States Copyright Office.

3. Grantor shall not, hereafter, register any maskworks, software, computer programs or other works of authorship subject to United States copyright protection with the United States Copyright Office without first complying with the following: (i) providing Secured Party with at least 15 days prior written notice thereof, (ii) providing Secured Party with a copy of the application for any such registration and (iii) executing and filing such other instruments, and taking such further actions as Secured Party may reasonably request from time to time to perfect or continue the perfection of Secured Party's interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the filing with the United States Copyright Office, simultaneously with the filing by Grantor of the application for any such registration, of a copy of this

Agreement or a Supplement hereto in form acceptable to Secured Party identifying the maskworks, software, computer programs or other works of authorship being registered and confirming the grant of a security interest therein in favor of Secured Party.

4. This Agreement is being executed and delivered pursuant to the Loan Agreement; nothing herein limits any of the terms or provisions of the Loan Agreement, and Multiplier's rights hereunder and under the Loan Agreement are cumulative. This Agreement, the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents set forth in full all of the representations and agreements of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior discussions, oral representations, oral agreements and oral understandings between the parties. This Agreement may not be modified or amended, nor may any rights hereunder be waived, except in a writing signed by the parties hereto. In the event of any litigation between the parties based upon, arising out of, or in any way relating to this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all of his costs and expenses (including without limitation attorneys' fees) from the non-prevailing party. This Agreement and all acts, transactions, disputes and controversies arising hereunder or relating hereto, and all rights and obligations of Multiplier and Grantor shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the internal laws (and not the conflict of laws rules) of the State of New York.

[NO FURTHER TEXT ON THIS PAGE]

Address of Grantor:

Address of Multiplier:

2 Wisconsin Circle, Suite 700 Chevy Chase, MD 20815

15245 Shady Grove Road, #400 Rockville, MD 20850 Hillcrest Laboratorics, Inc., a Delaware corporation

B٦ Title DREE

Multiplier Capital, LP

.

By: Multiplier Capital GP, LLC, Its General Partner

By	
Title	
	 -

[Signature Page---Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

110275797

Address of Grantor:

15245 Shady Grove Road, #400 Rockville, MD 20850 2806 W.A.

Hillcrest Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By New P. Shull Title Monaging Member

1. 1. 275 AM

Address of Multiplier:

2 Wisconsin Circle, Suite 700 Chevy Chase, MD 20815 Multiplier Capital, LP

By: Multiplier Capital GP, LLC, Its General Partner

By Key P. Alut Title Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page—Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

and the second second

and a second second

Trademarks

	Registration/ Application	Registration/ Application
Description	Number	Date
Application for MAGNICAL	86282317	05/15/2014
Registration for FREESPACE	3500162	09/09/2008
Registration for HOME	3577897	02/17/2009
Registration for HILLCREST HOME	3765461	03/23/2010
Registration for HILLCREST LABORATORIES	3753329	02/23/2010
Registration for KYLO	3895426	12/21/2010

- ----

1 - C. C. C. S. C. C.

SCHEDULE B

10 - 20 - 2

We and a

w .g.s

Patents and Patent Applications

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
001CN	Chinese Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	ZL200480012477.6	01/21/2009
001CN.DIV	Chinese Divisional Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	ZL200810181100.3	05/30/2012
001EP	European Application for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	04 760 954.0	11/02/2005
001EP.DIV	European Divisional Application for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	13 005 551.0	11/18/2013
001IN	Indian Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	233754	04/06/2009
001IN.DIV	Indian Divisional Application for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	9300/DELNP/2008	11/06/2008
001 KR	Korean Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	10-0817394	03/20/2008
001 KR.DIV	Korean Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	10-0994011	11/05/2010
002	U.S. Patent for "Methods and Systems for Generating a Zoomable Graphical User Interface"	8,555,165	10/08/2013

. . . .

1.19 . 61

in an an a

.

Sec. and a

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
003	U.S. Patent for "Systems and Methods for Node Tracking and Notification in a Control Framework Including a Zoomable Graphical User Interface"	8,601,396	12/03/2013
003CON	U.S. Application for "Systems and Methods for Node Tracking and Notification in a Control Framework Including a Zoomable Graphical User Interface"	14/089,030	11/25/2013
004	U.S. Patent for "Systems and Methods for Resolution Consistent Semantic Zooming"	8,046,705	10/25/2011
005	U.S. Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	7,493,341	02/17/2009
005CON1	U.S. Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	8,161,082	04/17/2012
005CON2	U.S. Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	8,412,748	04/02/2013
005CON3	U.S. Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	13/847,114	03/19/2013
005CN	Chinese Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	ZL200580002649.6	12/14/2011
005CN.DIV	Chinese Divisional Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	200910215510.X	12/29/2009
005EP	European Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	05 705 760.6	07/14/2006
005EP.DIV	European Divisional Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	10 011 832.2	09/29/2010
005IN	Indian Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	4024/DELNP/2006	07/12/2006
005IN.DIV	Indian Divisional Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	7453/DELNP/2013	08/23/2013
005JP	Japanese Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	4981454	04/27/2012
005JP.DIV	Japanese Divisional Application for "Metadata Brokering Server"	2012-32541	02/17/2012
005KR	Korean Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	10-1141393	04/23/2012
005KR.DIV	Korean Divisional Patent for "Metadata Brokering Server"	10-1167827	07/16/2012
007	US Patent for "User Interface Device Employing Accelerometers"	7,489,299	02/10/2009
009DIV	US Divisional Application for "Keyboardless Text Entry"	13/079,255	04/04/2011
016	US Patent for "Method of Real Time Incremental Zooming"	7,260,789	08/21/2007

The second se

. . . .

1 10 10 10 K

w 1400 -

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

an age of the second second

and the second second

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
016CON2	US Application for "Method of Real Time Incremental Zooming"	14/173,116	02/05/2014
016CN	Chinese Patent for "Method of Real Time Incremental Zooming"	ZL200580008109.9	12/30/2009
016EP	European Application for "Method of Real Time Incremental Zooming"	05 713 848.9	09/11/2006
039	U.S. Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	7,239,301	07/03/2007
039DIV1	U.S. Divisional Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	7,489,298	02/10/2009
039DIV2	U.S. Divisional Application for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	11/820,525	06/20/2007
039CON1	U.S. Continuation Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	8,766,917	07/01/2014
039CN	Chinese Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	ZL200580021162.2	01/18/2012
039CN.DIV	Chinese Divisional Application for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	201110369736.2	11/15/2011
039EP	European Application for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	05 760 711.1	10/31/2006
039IN	Indian Application for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	6377/DELNP/2006	10/30/2006
039JP.DIV	Japanese Divisional Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	5363533	12/11/2013
039KR	Korean Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	10-0937572	01/11/2010
039KR.DIV	Korean Divisional Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods	10-0985364	09/28/2010
039TW	Taiwan Patent for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods"	I 376520	11/11/2012
042	US Design Patent for "Remote Control"	D550,633	09/11/2007
042CN	Chinese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	ZL200530005104.3	02/08/2006
042EP	European Design Patent for "Remote Control"	000298963	05/03/2005
042JP	Japanese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	1251001	08/05/2005
042KR	Korean Design Patent for "Remote Control"	391194	08/30/2005
042TW	Taiwanese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	D 112782	09/01/2006
044	US Patent for "Method and Apparatus for Metadata Organization for Video on Demand (VOD) Systems"	8,073,862	12/06/2011

186 S. S. S.

the second

- -----

the second se

the second second

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application
044CN	Chinese Patent for "Method and Apparatus for Metadata Organization for Video on Demand (VOD) Systems"	ZL200580017125.4	08/10/2011
044IN	Indian Application for "Method and Apparatus for Metadata Organization for Video on Demand (VOD) Systems"	7103/DELNP/2006	11/27/2006
045	US Patent for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	7,634,793	12/15/2009
045CN	Chinese Patent for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	ZL200580017859.2	07/01/2009
045EP	European Application for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	05757363.6	12/08/2006
045IN	Indian Application for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	7107/DELNP/2006	11/27/2006
045JP	Japanese Patent for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	4955544	03/23/2012
045KR	Korean Patent for "Zoomable User Interfaces for Personal Video Recorder Architectures"	10-1193698	10/16/2012
046	US Patent for "Graphical Cursor Navigation Methods"	7,484,184	01/27/2009
057	US Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	7,158,1181	01/02/2007
057CON1	US Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	7,262,760	08/28/2007
057CON2	US Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	7,414,611	08/19/2008
057CON3	US Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	8,072,424	12/06/2011
057CON4	US Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	8,629,836	01/14/2014

¹ U.S. Patent 7,158,118 is the subject of an inter partes reexamination proceeding in which the initial Examiner rejected the claims. The Examiner's rejection is on appeal before the Board of Patent Appeals. As of October 2, 2014, no decision has been issued by the Board.

- PA\831732.1 1191271-900000
- 10/02/14
- 110275797 v3

Ref. No.	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
057CON5	US Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	14/090,050	11/26/2013
057CN	Chinese Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	ZL200580021163.7	12/03/2008
057CN.DIV	Chinese Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	200810095047.5	04/23/2008
057EP	European Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057BE	Benelux Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057TR	Turkey Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	2012/06789	03/21/2012
057FI	Finland Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057NL	Netherlands Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057ES	Spain Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057FR	France Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057GB	Great Britain Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057PL	Poland Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057CH	Switzerland Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012

and a constraint of

an about

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

3.8 433

- 140 T

- - G^{ar}asti - - - - -

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
057CZ	Czechoslovakia Regional Phase "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057SE	Sweden Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057IE	Ireland Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057IT	Italy Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	1741088	03/21/2012
057DE	Germany Regional Phase for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	602005033265.0	04/25/2012
057EP.DIV	European Divisional Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	10 014 911.1	11/23/2010
057DE-2	German Utility Model Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	202005022038	05/22/2012
057IN	Indian Patent Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	6379/DELNP/2006	10/30/2006
057JP	Japanese Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	5053078	10/17/2012
057JP.DIV	Japanese Divisional Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	2012-126909	06/04/2012
057KR.DIV	Korean Divisional Patent for "3D Pointing Devices with Orientation Compensation and Improved Usability"	10-1192514	10/11/2012
058	US Patent for "Methods and Devices for Removing Unintentional Movement in 3D Pointing Devices"	7,535,456	05/19/2009
058CON	US Continuation Patent for "Methods and Devices for Removing Unintentional Movement in 3D Pointing Devices"	8,237,657	08/07/2012

a sector of the sector of the

·····

2 - 12^m1499

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

The second s

- 14 C. 29

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
058EP.DIV	European Divisional Application for "Methods and Devices for Removing Unintentional Movement in 3D Pointing Devices"	10011316.6	09/28/2010
059	US Design Patent for "Remote Control Device (Mako)"	D527,006	08/22/2006
060	US Patent for "Methods and Systems for Securing Data Processing Devices"	7,478,247	01/13/2009
062	US Patent for "Semantic Gaming and Application Transformation"	8,137,195	03/20/2012
062CON1	US Continuation Patent for "Semantic Gaming and Application Transformation"	8,795,079	07/16/2014
062CON2	US Continuation Application for "Semantic Gaming and Application Transformation"	14/218,156	03/18/2014
063	US Patent for "Control Framework with a Zoomable Graphical User Interface for Organizing, Selecting and Launching Media Items"	7,834,849	11/16/2010
065CN	Chinese Patent for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	ZL200680001581.4	11/10/2010
065IN	Indian Application for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	4647/DELNP/2007	06/18/2007
066	US Patent for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To-Many Objects"	7,386,806	06/10/2008
066CON	US Continuation Application for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To-Many Objects"	12/134,486	06/06/2008
066CN	Chinese Application for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To- Many Objects"	200680001582.9	06/26/2007
066EP	European Application for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To- Many Objects"	06717457.3	06/23/2007
066IN	Indian Application for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To- Many Objects"	4720/DELNP/2007	06/19/2007
066KR	Korean Patent for "Scaling and Layout Methods and Systems for Handling One-To- Many Objects"	10-1190462	10/05/2012
069	US Patent for "Dynamic Hyperlinking"	8,555,166	10/08/2013
PA\831732.1			

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

a service a providence of the service of the servic

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
069CON	US Application for "Dynamic Hyperlinking"	14/029,082	09/17/2013
070	US Patent for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	7,839,385	11/23/2010
070CON1	US Continuation Patent for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	8,169,405	05/01/2012
070CON2	US Continuation Patent for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	8,432,358	04/30/2013
070CON3	US Continuation Application for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	13/863,023	04/15/2013
070CN	Chinese Patent for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	ZL200680006189.9	01/29/2014
070EP	European Application for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	06734988.6	08/10/2007
070IN	Indian Application for "Distributed Software Construction for User Interfaces"	6312/DELNP/2007	08/13/2007
071	US Patent for "Methods and Devices for Identifying Users Based on Tremor"	7,236,156	06/26/2007
071DIV1	US Divisional Application for "Methods and Devices for Identifying Users Based on Tremor"	11/820,515	06/20/2007
071DIV2	US Divisional Application "Methods and Devices for Identifying Users Based on Tremor"	11/821,018	06/20/2007
071EP	European Application for "Methods and Devices for Identifying Users Based on Tremor"	05757855.1	10/31/2006
071JP	Japanese Patent for "Methods and Devices for Identifying Users Based on Tremor"	4685095	02/18/2011
072	US Design Patent for "Remote Control"	D528,510	09/19/2006
072CN	Chinese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	ZL20053012930.X	10/04/2006
072EP	European Design Patent for "Remote Control"	00407606	01/24/2006
072JP	Japanese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	1286565	10/06/2006
072KR	Korean Design Patent for "Remote Control"	411986	04/13/2006
072TW	Taiwanese Design Patent for "Remote Control"	D113965	11/21/2006
073	US Application for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	11/417,764	05/04/2006
073CN	Chinese Patent for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	ZL200680018850.8	05/19/2010

and the second second

1. 275,2985

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

and the second second

,

and the second second

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
073EP	European Application for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	06758910.1	11/29/2007
073IN	Indian Application for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	8455/DELNP/2007	11/02/2007
073JP	Japanese Patent for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	5553987	06/06/2014
073JP.DIV	Japanese Divisional Patent for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	5536140	05/09/2014
073KR	Korean Patent for "Methods and Systems for Scrolling and Pointing in User Interfaces"	10-1307716	09/05/2013
077	US Design Patent for "User Interface for a Display Screen"	D589,521	03/31/2009
078CN	Chinese Patent for "3D Pointing Devices"	ZL200680023922.8	11/08/2011
078IN	Indian Application for "3D Pointing Devices"	10190/DELNP/2007	12/28/2007
078KR	Korean Patent for "3D Pointing Devices"	10-1288186	07/15/2013
079	US Design Patent for "Remote Control (proto3)"	D586,331	02/10/2009
080	US Patent for "Interactive Content Guide for Television Programming"	7,139,983	12/21/2006
080CON2	US Continuation Patent for "Interactive Content Guide for Television Programming"	7,844,987	11/30/2010
080DIV5	US Divisional Patent for "Interactive Content Guide for Television Programming"	8,046,804	10/25/2011
080CON3	US Continuation Application for "Interactive Content Guide for Television Programming"	13/230,268	09/12/2011
082	US Application for "3D Pointing Devices and Methods with Tremor Reduction"	12/228,912	08/18/2008
084CON	US Continuation Application for "Methods and Systems for Gesture Classification in Free-Space Pointing Devices"	14/256,542	04/18/2014
085	US Application for "3D Pointing Devices with Keyboards"	11/700,507	01/31/2007
086	US Patent for "Methods and Systems for Calibrating a Sensor Using a Vector Field"	7,719,261	05/18/2010
088	US Application for "Home Multimedia Environment"	8,850,478	12/04/2006
088EP	European Application for "Home Multimedia Environment"	06844806.7	06/30/2008

The second second

The Aller Aller Aller and Aller

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

the second s

and the second sec

the construction of

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application Date
089	US Patent for "Systems and Methods for Placing Advertisements"	8,180,672	05/15/2012
089CON1	US Continuation Patent for "Systems and Methods for Placing Advertisements"	8,521,587	08/27/2013
089CON2	US Continuation Application for "Systems and Methods for Placing Advertisements"	13/949,689	07/24/2013
089EP	European Application for "Systems and Methods for Placing Advertisements"	07751289.5	09/12/2008
092	US Design Patent for "Remote Control (Loop)"	D547,304	07/24/2007
092CN	Chinese Design Patent for "Remote Control (Loop)"	ZL 200730008107.1	08/06/2008
092EP	European Design Patent for "Remote Control (Loop)"	000715693-0001	08/07/2007
092KR	Korean Design Patent for "Remote Control (Loop)"	470496	11/20/2007
092TW	Taiwanese Design Patent for "Remote Control (Loop)"	D124418	08/21/2008
093	US Design Patent for "Remote Control (Bridge)"	D551,660	09/25/2007
094 097	US Design Patent for Remote Control (Cee)"	D550,214	09/04/2007 12/05/2006
	US Application for "Scene Transitions Using Zoomable Markup Language (ZML)"	11/633,325	
100 105	US Design Patent for "Set Top Box" US Patent for "Real-Time Dynamic Tracking	D552,567 7,860,676	10/09/2007 12/28/2010
105	of a Bias"	7,800,070	12/20/2010
105CON1	US Continuation Patent for "Real-Time Dynamic Tracking of a Bias"	8,407,022	04/02/2013
105CON2	US Continuation Patent for "Real-Time Dynamic Tracking of a Bias"	8,683,850	04/01/2014
105CON3	US Continuation Application for "Real-Time Dynamic Tracking of a Bias"	14/218,009	03/18/2014
106	US Application for "Methods and Systems for Analyzing Parts of an Electronic File"	13/122,748	04/06/2011
108	US Patent for "Fast and Smooth Scrolling of User Interfaces Operating on Thin Clients"	8,359,545	01/22/2013
108CON1	US Continuation Application for "Fast and Smooth Scrolling of User Interfaces Operating on Thin Clients"	13/742,445	01/16/2013

a 10.

And the second

 $S_{\mu \mu \nu}^{\mu \mu \nu} = \omega + \varepsilon_{\mu \nu}$

23

PA\831732.1 1191271-900000 10/02/14 110275797 v3

and the second second

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application
108KR	Korean Application for "Fast and Smooth Scrolling of User Interfaces Operating on Thin Clients"	10-2010-7010689	05/14/2010
110	US Application for "Playlist Creation Tools for Television User Interfaces"	11/895,410	08/24/2007
111DIV1	US Divisional Application for "Pointing Capability and Associated User Interface Elements for Television User Interfaces"	13/112,803	05/20/2011
112	US Application for "Augmenting Client- Server Architectures and Methods with Personal Computers to Support Media Applications"	12/349,913	01/07/2009
114	US Application for "Tracking Determination Based on Relative Intensity Angular Gradient"	12/424,090	04/15/2009
117	US Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	13/000,889	12/22/2010
117CN	Chinese Application for "3D Pointing Mapping"	200980128320.2	01/19/2011
117EP	European Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	0977447.8	12/23/2010
117IN	Indian Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	9344/DELNP/2010	12/29/2010
117JP	Japanese Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	2011-516853	12/28/2010
117KR	Korean Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	10-2011-7002668	02/01/2011
117KR.CON	Korean Continuation Application for "3D Pointer Mapping"	10-2014-7018229	07/01/2014
120	US Patent for "Methods and Systems for Transmitting Synchronized Visual and Audio Media"	8,522,298	08/27/2013
120CON	US Continuation Application for "Methods and Systems for Transmitting Synchronized Visual and Audio Media"	13/950,436	07/25/2013
121	US Application for "Zooming and Panning Widget for Internet Browsers"	13/143,898	07/08/2011
130	US Application for "TV Internet Browser"	13/518,058	06/21/2012
131	US Design Patent for "Presenter"	D620,925	08/03/2010
132	US Patent for "Method for Determining the Zero Rate Output of a Sensor"	8,649,999	12/27/2010
132CON	US Continuation Application for "Method for Determining the Zero Rate Output of a Sensor"	14/176,464	02/10/2014

f63,

1912 - Anno - A

.

A STAR STAR

- 10° - 10°

·····

1. March 1. March 1.

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
133	US Application for "Embedding ARGB Data in a RGB Stream"	13/575,464	07/26/2012
135	US Application for "Overlay Device, System and Method"	13/518,394	06/22/2012
138	US Application for "TV Internet Browser"	13/053,548	03/22/2011
139	US Design Patent for "TV Internet Browser"	D658,196	04/24/2012
141	US Application for "Television Sign-On for Personalization in a Multi-User Environment"	13/703,399	12/11/2012
142	US Application for "Method of Computing a Dynamic Forward Direction"	13/701,156	11/30/2012
142CN	Chinese Application for "Method of Computing a Dynamic Forward Direction"	201180035248.6	01/17/2013
142EP	European Application for "Method of Computing a Dynamic Forward Direction"	11790455.7	12/03/2012
142KR	Korean Application for "Method of Computing a Dynamic Forward Direction"	10-2013-70000093	01/02/2013
143	US Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Estimating The Yaw Angle Of A Device In A Gravitational Reference System Using Measurements Of Motion Sensors And A Magnetometer Attached To The Device"	13/824,538	03/18/2013
143CN	Chinese Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Estimating The Yaw Angle Of A Device In A Gravitational Reference System Using Measurements Of Motion Sensors And A Magnetometer Attached To The Device"	201180046886.8	03/28/2013
143EP	European Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Estimating The Yaw Angle Of A Device In A Gravitational Reference System Using Measurements Of Motion Sensors And A Magnetometer Attached To The Device"	11 829 985.8	04/30/2013
143KR	Korean Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Estimating The Yaw Angle Of A Device In A Gravitational Reference System Using Measurements Of Motion Sensors And A Magnetometer Attached To The Device"	10-2013-7011278	04/30/2013
144	US Patent for "Apparatuses and Methods to Suppress Unintended Motion of a Pointing Device"	8,704,766	04/22/2014

· · ·

1 4 1000 C

10 Mar 1

Sec. Sec.

1.2.5 1.62

States and a

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
145	US Application for "Apparatuses and Methods for Magnetometer Alignment Calibration without Prior Knowledge of the Local Magnetic Field"	13/885,246	05/14/2013
146	US Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Calibrating Magnetometer Attitude-Independent Parameters"	13/885,248	05/14/2013
147	US Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Dynamic Tracking And Compensation Of Magnetic Near Field"	13/885,251	05/14/2013
147CN	Chinese Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Dynamic Tracking And Compensation Of Magnetic Near Field"	201180064789.1	07/11/2013
147EP	European Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Dynamic Tracking And Compensation Of Magnetic Near Field"	11 841 850.8	06/13/2013
147KR	Korean Application for "Apparatuses And Methods For Dynamic Tracking And Compensation Of Magnetic Near Field"	10-2013-7015607	06/17/2013
148	US Application for "3D Pointing Device With Up-Down-Left-Right Mode Switching And Integrated Swipe Detector"	13/628,505	09/27/2012
148CON	US Continuation Patent for "3D Pointing Device With Up-Down-Left-Right Mode Switching And Integrated Swipe Detector"	8,581,841	11/12/2013
148CN	Chinese Application for "3D Pointing Device With Up-Down-Left-Right Mode Switching And Integrated Swipe Detector"	201180064937.X	07/12/2013
148EP	European Application for "3D Pointing Device With Up-Down-Left-Right Mode Switching And Integrated Swipe Detector"	11 843 994.2	06/13/2013
148KR	Korean Application for "3D Pointing Device With Up-Down-Left-Right Mode Switching And Integrated Swipe Detector"	10-2013-7016357	06/24/2013
149	US Application for "Interaction Architecture for the TV"	13/326,989	12/15/2011
152PC	International Application for "Context Awareness For Smart Televisions"	PCT/US2013/67024	10/28/2013
153	US Application for "Gyroscope Stabilizer Filter"	14/266,134	04/30/2014

· · · ·

w 190

and the second sec

· · ·

1.4 . 485

10 - Januari

<u>Ref. No.</u>	Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
154PC	International Application for "Method and Device for Smoothing Evolution of a Variable Mapped on Orientation of a Device"	PCT/US14/36142	04/30/2014
155	US Application for "Latency Masking Systems and Methods"	14/298,009	06/06/2014
156	US Provisional Application for "Dynamic Guide For Video Broadcasts And Streams"	61/918,021	12/19/2013
159	US Provisional Application for	61/950,307	03/10/2014
161	US Provisional Application for "Systems and Methods for Touch Screens Associated with a Display"	61/974,043	04/02/2014
162	US Provisional Application for "Quaternion Smoothing Method and Magnetometer Calibration"	61/938,897	02/12/2014
163	US Design Application for "Remote Control Device"	29/491,088	05/16/2014
164	US Provisional Application for "Audio and Motion Synergies"	62/040,579	08/22/2014

ser ann a

101 and a

and the second second

. . . .

and a second

· · · ·

1. S. F. M. C.

the states of

SCHEDULE C

 $\mathcal{L}_{\mu,\mu}^{(n)} \in \mathcal{L}_{\mu,\mu}^{(n)} \cap \mathcal{L}$

- 1971 -

Copyrights Registered with the United States Copyright Office

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
Visual Material for Hillcrest HoME product framerwork	VAu000599177	08/22/2003
Visual Material for Hillerest home	VAu000654975	05/01/2005

110275797 v3

1 Mariana

RECORDED: 00/26/2025